11 South East 3.281104 3.645671 4.010238 -0.364567 0.364567

12 London 6.104472 6.782747 7.461021 -0.678275 0.678275

13 Southern 4.814985 5.349984 5.884982 -0.534998 0.534998

14 South Western 6.014122 6.682358 7.350593 -0.668236 0.668236

EC Value (£/MWkm) 13.766504 15.296116 16.825728

Demand Residual (£/kW) 53.860764 53.772794 53.953688

Change in EC

Tariff Variance

Locational Demand Tariffs* (£/kW)

Demand Zone

Forecast TNUoS Tariffs for 2022/23 | August 2021

33

Figure S1 Impact of change in EC on Locational Demand Tariffs

The above figure shows the change in locational demand tariffs compared to the August base case.

The line graph aligns to the left side axis and shows a comparison of the locational demand tariffs for the base
case and each of the EC scenarios. The bar chart aligns to the right side axis and shows the change in tariff
between each of the scenarios.

Forecast TNUoS Tariffs for 2022/23 | August 2021

34

Table S2 Impact of change in EC on HH Demand Tariffs

Figure S2 Impact of change in EC on HH Demand Tariffs

Note – The axes in this figure are not normalised at 0£/kW as the tariff values across each zone are positive

-10%

2022/23

August

Forecast

+10% -10% +10%

1 Northern Scotland 26.224841 23.066212 20.176449 3.158628 -2.889764

2 Southern Scotland 34.354033 32.098648 30.112128 2.255385 -1.986520

3 Northern 42.831074 41.517582 40.472956 1.313491 -1.044627

4 North West 48.679831 48.016201 47.621437 0.663630 -0.394765

5 Yorkshire 49.113244 48.497771 48.151163 0.615473 -0.346608

6 N Wales & Mersey 50.001737 49.484986 49.237099 0.516751 -0.247886

7 East Midlands 52.696885 52.479595 52.531170 0.217290 0.051575

8 Midlands 54.101108 54.039843 54.247442 0.061265 0.207600

9 Eastern 55.025850 55.067333 55.377682 -0.041484 0.310349

10 South Wales 55.473762 55.565014 55.925130 -0.091252 0.360117

11 South East 57.141868 57.418465 57.963926 -0.276597 0.545462

12 London 59.965236 60.555540 61.414710 -0.590304 0.859169

13 Southern 58.675749 59.122777 59.838670 -0.447028 0.715893

14 South Western 59.874886 60.455151 61.304282 -0.580265 0.849130

EC Value (£/MWkm) 13.766504 15.296116 16.825728

HH Demand Tariff (£/kW)

Demand Zone

Tariff Variance

Change in EC

Forecast TNUoS Tariffs for 2022/23 | August 2021

35

Table S3 Impact of change in EC on NHH Demand Tariffs

Figure S3 Impact of change in EC on NHH Demand Tariffs

Note – The axes in this figure are not normalised at 0£/kW as the tariff values across each zone are positive

-10%

2022/23

August

Forecast

+10% -10% +10%

1 Northern Scotland 3.429972 3.016852 2.638897 0.413120 -0.377955

2 Southern Scotland 4.339694 4.054787 3.803845 0.284907 -0.250942

3 Northern 5.235958 5.075388 4.947686 0.160570 -0.127702

[…]

27 West Devon and Cornwall -6.851422 -7.945372 -9.224689 1.093950 -1.279317

EC Value (£/MWkm) 13.766504 15.296116 16.825728

Adjustment Value (£/kW) 0.000000 -0.332681 -0.850728

Generation Tariffs - 100% ALF (£/kW)

Demand Zone

Change in EC

Tariff Variance

Forecast TNUoS Tariffs for 2022/23 | August 2021

37

Figure S4 Impact of change in EC on Generation Tariffs

Forecast TNUoS Tariffs for 2022/23 | August 2021

38

Table S5 Impact of EC on Revenue, Residual and Adjustment Calculation

The above table shows that a change in the EC impacts the locational element of tariffs for both Demand and
Generation, which then causes a change in the residual and adjustment tariffs due to the impact on revenues.
It is worth highlighting that the cap on the Generation tariffs and the subsequent adjustment that is applied is
impacted with the change in EC. The knock-on effect passes through to the demand revenue and offsets the
change in the locational element of the demand tariffs. Resulting in an increase in the overall revenue to be
collected through the residual in both scenarios where the EC is increased or decreased.

-10%

2022/23

August

Forecast

+10% -10% +10%

Proportion of revenue recovered from generation % 23.9% 24.3% 24.4% -0.5% 0.1%

Revenue recovered from generation £m 819.3 835.2 837.5 -15.9 2.3

Proportion of revenue recovered from demand % 76.1% 75.7% 75.6% 0.5% -0.1%

Revenue recovered from demand £m 2,615.3 2,599.4 2,597.1 15.9 -2.3

Total TNUoS revenue £m

Revenue recovered from the wider locational element of tariffs £m 348.6 387.4 426.1 -38.7 38.7

Revenue recovered from offshore local tariffs £m

Revenue recovered from onshore local substation tariffs £m

Revenue recovered from onshore local circuit tariffs £m 14.0 15.6 17.1 -1.6 1.6

Revenue from large embedded generation £m 6.4 7.1 7.8 -0.7 0.7

Revenue from local  charges  associated with pre-exis ting assets  (indicative)£m

Limit on generation tariff €/MWh

Error Margin %

Exchange Rate €/£

Total generation Output TWh

Generation Output from TNUoS chargeable Egs TWh

Generation revenue subject to the [0,2.50]Euro/MWh range £m

Adjustment Revenue £m 0.0 -24.4 -62.4 24.4 -38.0

Generator charging base GW

Generator adjustment tariff £/kW 0.0 -0.3 -0.9 0.3 -0.5

Revenue to be recovered through demand residual £m 2,710.9 2,705.7 2,714.0 5.2 8.4

Demand residual tariff £/kW 53.9 53.8 54.0 0.1 0.2

Revenue recovered from the locational element of demand tariffs £m -95.6 -106.3 -116.9 10.6 -10.6

Amount to be paid to Embedded Export Tariffs £m 14.8 15.6 16.4 -0.8 0.8

Demand Gross charging base GW

1.9

9.9

446.8

73.4

196.4

50.6

Generation adjustment tariff calculation

Gross demand residual

3,434.6

2.50

14%

1.13

357.8

8.28

Change in EC

Tariff Variance

Component

Generation revenue breakdown (without adjustment)

Tools and supporting information

Forecast TNUoS Tariffs for 2022/23 | August 2021

40

We would like to ensure that customers understand the current charging arrangements and the reasons why
tariffs change. If you have specific queries on this forecast, please contact us using the details below.
Feedback on the content and format of this forecast is also welcome. We are particularly interested to hear